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PURPOSE 
To amend the 2020/21 budget to reflect Council’s anticipated revenue and expenditure 
forecasts to 30 June 2021 following the first budget review.  
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Section 170 of the Local Government Regulation 2012 allows Council to amend its budget by 
resolution at any time before the end of the financial year. Major budget reviews are 
undertaken on a periodic basis to reflect management’s best estimate of its financial position 
at the end of a financial year.  
This report, as the first budget review for 2020/21, predominantly identifies works from the 
2019/20 budget that were not completed as at 30 June 2020 and require funds to be carried 
forward to the 2020/21 financial year. This report also includes items referred to a budget 
review by Council Resolution, and operating or capital expenditure with additional funding 
sources. 
The 2019/20 interim financial position incorporates end of financial year adjustments. The 
final year end position however will be subject to review by Council’s external auditors in 
September and October 2020. Council’s interim financial results as at 30 June 2020 reflects 
a negative $1.5 million operating result against a budgeted result of $583,000.  
The financial impacts of COVID-19 for 2019/20 were $6.6 million. This is below the initial 
estimate of $8 million due to the early opening of Sunshine Coast Holiday Parks. Council’s 
balance sheet was also affected by a further $2.5 million due to the cancellation of leave for 
staff over the COVID period, causing an increase to annual leave provisions, along with 
payments of pandemic leave.  
The result of this budget review will decrease the 2020/21 operating result by $1.6 million, 
from $4.3 million to $2.7 million. Capital revenues have increased by $31.9 million from 
$101.6 million to $133.6 million. Capital expenditure increased by $29.9 million, from $242.4 
million to $272.3 million. The increase in capital relates to Region Shaping Projects, with an 
increase in core capital expenditure following additional grant funds being for works in 
2020/21.  
Loan borrowings for 2020/21 will increase by $7.7 million as a result of debt not drawn down 
in 2019/20. 
  



ORDINARY MEETING LATE AGENDA 17 SEPTEMBER 2020 

Sunshine Coast Regional Council OM Late Agenda Page 6 of 23 

 
 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
That Council: 
(a) receive and note the report titled “Budget Review 1 2020/21” 
(b) adopt Appendix A as tabled, pursuant to section 107A of the Local 

Government Act 2009 and sections 169 and 170 of the Local Government 
Regulation 2012, Council’s amended budget for 2020/21 financial year 
incorporating: 
(i) the statement of income and expenditure 
(ii) the statement of financial position 
(iii) the statements of changes in equity 
(iv) the statement of cash flow 
(v) the relevant measures of financial sustainability 
(vi) the long term financial forecast 
(vii) the Debt Policy 

(c) note the following documentation applies as adopted 25 June 2020 and 
(i) the Revenue Policy 
(ii) the total value of the change, expressed as a percentage, in the rates and 

utility charges levied for the financial year compared with the rates and 
utility charges levied in the previous budget 

(iii) the Revenue Statement and 
(iv) the rates and charges to be levied for the 2020/21 financial year and other 

matters as adopted 25 June 2020. 
(d) endorse the Minor Capital Works Program (Appendix B) 

 

FINANCE AND RESOURCING 
Adoption of the recommendation of this report will formally amend the 2020/21 Budget. 
The revised closing cash balance for 2020/21 and the amendments in this budget review will 
decrease the cash position by $4.8 million to $192.8 million as at 30 June 2021.  
Loan borrowings for 2020/21 will increase by $7.7 million as a result of debt not drawn down 
in 2019/20. 
Maintaining cash and reducing core debt balances were two key principles for development 
of the 2020/21 budget. 

CORPORATE PLAN 
Corporate Plan Goal:  An outstanding organisation 
Outcome: 5.6 - Information, systems and process underpin quality 

decisions and enhance customer experience 
Operational Activity:  5.6.5 - Manage Councils budget in alignment with sustainability 

ratios to ensure a sustainable financial position is maintained. 
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CONSULTATION 

Internal Consultation 
All Groups of Council were consulted in the course of the review.  
A workshop was held with Councillors in September 2020. 

External Consultation 
No external consultation is required for this report. 

Community Engagement 
No community engagement is required for this report. 

PROPOSAL 
Section 170 of the Local Government Regulation 2012 allows Council to amend its budget by 
resolution at any time before the end of the financial year. 
Budget reviews are undertaken on a periodic basis to reflect management’s best estimate of 
its financial position at the end of a financial year. Prudent financial management also 
requires Council to amend its budget if there are material changes to expected revenue or 
expenses for the year.  
A budget review has now been undertaken to make recommended amendments to the 
2020/21 budget to reflect anticipated revenues, expenses and capital expenditure for the 
financial year.  
Table 1 summarises the impacts of this budget review on the operating result, capital 
expenditure and cash. 

Table 1: Revised 2020/21 Budget Summary 
(Details contained in Appendix A) 

  2020/21  2020/21    

  Original  
Budget  

Budget 
Review 1  Change 

  $'000 $'000 $'000 

Operating Revenue  465,069 464,397 (672)  
Operating Expenditure 460,733 461,686 (953)  

Operating Result 4,336 2,711 (1,625)  
Capital Revenue 101,659 133,641 31,982  

Capital Expenditure - SCC Core 193,808 213,809 20,001  
Capital Expenditure – Other Capital Program 48,597 58,494 9,897  

Total Capital Expenditure 242,405 272,303 29,898  

This report, as the first budget review for 2020/21, predominantly identifies works from the 
2019/20 budget that were not completed as at 30 June 2020 and require funds to be carried 
over to the 2020/21 financial year. This report also includes items referred to a budget review 
by Council Resolution, and operating or capital expenditure with additional funding sources. 
The result of this budget review will decrease the 2020/21 operating result by $1.6 million, 
from $4.3 million to $2.7 million. The reduction in operating result is due to the completion of 
grant funded projects from last financial year. Previous unspent funds for Maroochy Beach 
renourishment will also be utilised in 2020/21 in preparation for the 2021 Australian Surf Life 
Saving Championships. An increase in revenue to Council’s holiday parks have also been 
recognised following the reduction in social distancing restrictions. 
Capital revenues have increased by $31.9 million from $101.6 million to $133.6 million. The 
increase in capital revenue is due new grants received from both the Federal and State 
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Governments as an economic response to the COVID-19 pandemic. Table 2 contains the 
grant programs that are budgeted to be received in 2020/21 and will fund a portion of the 
$272.3 million capital works program -  

Table 2: 2020/21 Capital Grants Revenue 

 
Capital expenditure increased by $29.8 million, from $242.4 million to $272.3 million. The 
increase in budget relates to the increase in grant funds received for the core capital 
program. The increase in budget for Region Shaping Projects of $9.9 million reflects the 
carryover of unspent funds from 2019/20.  
The revised closing cash balance for 2020/21 and the amendments in this budget review will 
decrease the cash position by $4.8 million to $192.8 million as at 30 June 2021.  

Legal 
The report complies with Council’s legislative obligations to amend its budget in accordance 
with Section 170 of the Local Government Regulation 2012. 

Policy 
There are no policy implications associated with this report. 

Risk 
There are no risks associated with this report. 
  

Provider Department Program
2020/21 
Budget
$'000

Roads to Recovery 3,654      

Black Spot Program 1,855      
Local Road and Community Infrastructure 
Grant Funding

3,650      

Department of State Development, 
Manufacturing, Infrastructure and Planning

Jobs and Regional Growth Fund 
Assistance 12,500    

Australian Sports Commission Community Sport Infrastructure Grant 
Program

181         

Department of Infrastructure and Regional 
Development

National Stronger Regions Fund 200         

Queensland Transport and Roads 
Investment Program

4,000      

School Transport Infrastructure Program 2,337      
Cycle Network Local Government Grants 
Program

155         

Bus Shelter Program 646         
Passenger Transport Accessible 
Infrastructure Program

515         

2020-21 COVID Works for Queensland 5,350      

Unite and Recover Stimulus Package 
Funding

6,500      

Australian Football League Australian Football League 200         

Sunshine Coast Agricultural Show Society Sunshine Coast Agricultural Show 
Society

100         

External Contributions External Contributions 200         

Commonwealth Government

Department of Infrastructure, Transport,
Regional Development and Communication

Department of Transport and Main Roads

Department of Local Government, Racing 
and Multicultural Affairs

State Government

Other
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Previous Council Resolution 

Special Meeting Budget 25 June 2020 (SM20/16) 
That Council adopt Appendix A as tabled, pursuant to sections 169 and 170 of the Local 
Government Regulation 2012, Council’s budget for 2020/21 financial year incorporating: 

i. the statement of income and expenditure 

ii. the statement of financial position 

iii. the statements of changes in equity 

iv. the statement of cash flow 

v. the relevant measures of financial sustainability 

vi. the long term financial forecast 

vii. the Debt Policy (adopted by Council resolution on 11 June 2020) 

viii. the Revenue Policy (adopted by Council resolution on 11 June 2020) 

ix. the total value of the change, expressed as a percentage, in the rates and utility 
charges levied for the financial year compared with the rates and utility charges levied 
in the previous budget 

x. the Revenue Statement 

xi. Council’s 2020/21 Capital Works Program, endorse the indicative four-year program for 
the period 2022 to 2025, and note the five-year program for the period 2026 to 2030 

xii. the rates and charges to be levied for the 2020/21 financial year and other matters as 
detailed below in clauses 3 to 12 and 

xiii. endorse the full time equivalent establishment as per the Sunshine Coast Council 
Establishment 2020/2021 report. 

Related Documentation 
2020/21 Adopted Budget. 

Critical Dates 
Following adoption of this report, the proceeding month’s financial reports will reflect the 
amendments in the current budget.  

Implementation 
Council’s budget will be formally adjusted following the Council resolution and included in 
future monthly reports. 
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